The following tables show the items related to the reclassifi ed assets, both as they were recorded during the period and as they would have been
recorded if the reclassifi cation had not taken place:

 ➤ ON THE BALANCE SHEET

In millions of euros

31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Carrying value
Market

or model value Carrying value
Market

or model value

Sovereign securities reclassifi ed as loans and receivables
due from customers 3,939 3,600 - -

of which Greek sovereign securities 1,201 1,133

of which Portuguese sovereign securities 1,939 1,631

of which Irish sovereign securities 799 836

Reclassifi ed structured transactions and others fi xed-
income securities 4,664 4,511 6,003 6,024

Into loans and receivables due from customers 4,647 4,494 5,985 6,006

Into available-for-sale 17 17 18 18

2011 Registration document and annual fi nancial report - BNP PARIBAS 139

4CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

4

Notes to the fi nancial statements

 ➤ IN PROFIT AND LOSS AND AS A DIRECT CHANGE IN EQUITY

In millions of euros

Year to 31 Dec. 2011 Year to 31 Dec. 2010

Realised
Pro forma

amount for
the period(1) Realised

Pro forma
amount for

the period(1)
before

reclassifi cation
after

reclassifi cation Total

In profi t or loss item (409) (2,415) (2,630) (2,838) 387 346

in revenues 116 211 509 361 409 376

of which Greek sovereign securities 87 178 265 265 - -

of which Portuguese sovereign securities 19 56 75 75 - -

of which Irish sovereign securities 10 (23) (13) (13) - -

of which strucutred transactions
and other fi xed-income securities - - 182 34 409 376

in cost of risk (525) (2,626) (3,139) (3,199) (22) (30)

of which Greek sovereign securities (525) (2,626) (3,151) (3,199) - -

of which structured transactions
and other fi xed-income securities - - 12 - (22) (30)

as direct change in equity (before tax) 504 850 1,379 1,180 79 65

of which Greek sovereign securities 681 778 1,459 1,459 - -

of which Portuguese sovereign securities (176) 32 (144) (336) - -

of which Irish sovereign securities (1) 40 39 48 - -

of which structured transactions
and other fi xed-income securities - - 25 9 79 65

TOTAL PROFIT AND LOSS IMPACT
AND DIRECT CHANGES IN EQUITY
RESULTING FROM RECLASSIFIED ITEMS 95 (1,565) (1,251) (1,658) 466 411

(1) Pro forma fi gures show the contribution to full-year earnings, and the impact of the change in their value on equity, as if the instruments concerned

had not been reclassifi ed.

5.f INTERBANK AND MONEY-MARKET ITEMS

 ➤ LOANS AND RECEIVABLES DUE FROM CREDIT INSTITUTIONS

In millions of euros 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

[…]

and then in perpetuity, based on sustainable growth rates up to ten years
and the infl ation rate thereafter.

The tests take into account the cost of capital based on a risk-free rate
plus a business specifi c risk premium. The key parameters which are
sensitive to the assumptions made are therefore the cost/income ratio,
the sustainable growth rate and the cost of capital.

The table below shows the sensitivity of cash generating unit valuations
to changes in the value of parameters used in the DCF calculation. The
cost of capital, cost/income ratio and sustainable 10-year growth rate
are specifi c to each business. Notional equity allocated and growth rates
beyond 10 years are set at 7% and 2% respectively for all businesses. The
percentage of capital employed complies with regulatory requirements
and the growth rate beyond 10 years is conservative in view of infl ation
rates in most countries in which the Group operates.

 ➤ SENSITIVITY OF THE MAIN GOODWILL VALUATIONS TO A 10-BASIS POINT CHANGE IN THE COST OF CAPITAL
AND A 1%  CHANGE IN THE COST/INCOME RATIO AND IN THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH RATE

In millions of euros BNL bc BancWest

Personal Finance
(excluding

specifi c CGU)

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (103) (131) (93)

Positive change (-10 basis points) 106 135 95

Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+1% ) (215) (230) (315)

Positive change (-1% ) 215 230 315

Sustainable growth rate

Adverse change (-1% ) (215) (337) (690)

Positive change (+1% ) 222 355 726

For each cash generating unit mentioned above, there are no grounds for goodwill writedowns even if the three most adverse scenarios contained in
the table are applied to the impairment test.

5.p TECHNICAL RESERVES OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

In millions of euros 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Liabilities related to insurance contracts 122,494 103,056

Gross technical reserves

Unit-linked contracts 39,550 33,058

Other insurance contracts 82,944 69,998

Liabilities related to fi nancial contracts with discretionary participation feature 10,564 10,029

Policyholders’ surplus - 1,833

TOTAL TECHNICAL RESERVES OF INSURANCE COMPANIES 133,058 114,918

Technical reserves of insurance companies(1) (1,247) -

Liabilities related to unit-linked fi nancial contracts(2) 1,340 1,437

Liabilities related to general fund fi nancial contracts 45 54

TOTAL LIABILITIES RELATED TO CONTRACTS WRITTEN BY INSURANCE COMPANIES 133,196 116,409

(1) The policyholders’ loss reserve is presented under “other debtors and miscellaneous assets”.

(2) Liabilities related to unit-linked fi nancial contracts are included in “Due to customers” (note 5.g).

2011 Registration document and annual fi nancial report - BNP PARIBAS 151

4CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

4

Notes to the fi nancial statements

The policyholders’ surplus reserve arises from the application of
shadow accounting. It represents the interest of policyholders within
French and Italian life insurance subsidiaries in unrealised gains and
losses and impairment losses on assets where the benefi t paid under